

No. 01-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM HIBBS AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS
(Additional *Amici* Listed on Inside Cover)**

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
JUDITH C. APPELBAUM
DINA R. LASSOW
DEBORAH CHALFIE
NAT'L WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
PAMELA HARRIS
PAMMELA QUINN*
SHANNON PAZUR
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5300

*Admitted in Virginia only

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

AARP
American Association of University Professors
American Association of University Women
American Civil Liberties Union
The American Jewish Committee
Anti-Defamation League
Business and Professional Women/USA
Center for Constitutional Rights
Center for Women Policy Studies
Connecticut Women's Education and Legal Fund
Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund, Inc.
Epilepsy Foundation®
Equal Rights Advocates
Feminist Majority Foundation
Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund
NARAL Foundation
National Association of Protection and Advocacy Systems
National Council of Jewish Women
National Council of Negro Women
National Education Association
National Employment Law Project
National Employment Lawyers Association
National Health Law Program
National Organization for Women Foundation
9to5, National Association of Working Women
Northwest Women's Law Center
Older Women's League
People for the American Way Foundation
Women Employed
Women Work! The National Network for Women's
Employment
Women's Law Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED THE DIRECT LINK BETWEEN GENDER STEREOTYPES AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL GENDER DISCRIMINATION	3
A. The Problem of Gender Stereotyping and Gen- der Discrimination.....	3
B. The Judicial Response to Stereotyping and As- sociated Gender Discrimination.....	8
II. THE FMLA REMEDIES GENDER DISCRIMINATION BY WORKING TO ERADICATE THE STEREOTYPES THAT ARE BOTH A CAUSE AND A RESULT OF THAT DISCRIMINATION	11
A. Job-Protected Leave Is Necessary to Prevent Discrimination Based on Gender Stereotypes.....	12
B. A Gender-Neutral Leave Entitlement Is Re- quired to Prevent Discrimination Based on Gen- der Stereotypes	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	Page
C. The Availability of Monetary Relief Is Crucial to Enforcement of the FMLA.....	18
III. RESPONDING TO THE JUDICIALLY RE- CORDED INJURY OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL GENDER DISCRIMINATION BY THE STATES, CONGRESS PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS POWER GRANTED UNDER § 5 OF THE FOUR- TEENTH AMENDMENT	23
A. A Judicial Record of Unconstitutional Discrimination Is Sufficient to Support Remedial Legislation Under § 5	23
B. The FMLA Is a Permissible Exercise of § 5 Authority	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	19, 21
<i>Arkin v. Oregon</i> , No. 6:96CV6327 (D. Or.) (filed Dec. 19, 1996)	10
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (Wall. 16) 130 (1873).....	3
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	26, 28
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	15
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>Dawson v. Leewood Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 828 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	20
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	28
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	10
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	5, 9
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528, 554 (1985).....	22
<i>Garrett v. University of Alabama Board of Trustees</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	15, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	3
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57, 62 (1961).....	3
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	5
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Jolliffe v. Mitchell</i> , 971 F. Supp. 1039 (W.D. Va. 1997).....	21
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	10
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001).....	5, 10, 16
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	25
<i>Miller v. AT&T</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 700 (S.D. W. Va. 2000).....	20
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. OsAir, Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 636 (N.D. Ohio 1986).....	20
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	3
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	5, 6
<i>Pollard v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	20
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11
<i>Settle v. S.W. Rodgers, Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 657 (E.D. Va. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> 182 F.3d 909 (4th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	25, 27
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	10
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	3, 10
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Walker v. UPS</i> , 240 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	4
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	10
<i>Zimmerman v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 3:99CV4108 (N.D. Cal.) (filed Sept. 7, 1999).....	10,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
 <u>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL</u>	
Cong. Rec. H9714 (1991)	13
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....	11
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601–2654.....	<i>passim</i>
The FMLA of 1991: Hearing on H.R. 2 Before the Subcomm. On Labor-Management Relations of the House Comm. On Education and Labor, 102d Cong. (1991)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 100-511 (1988).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 101-28 (1989).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8 (1993).....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-117-3 (1972)	4
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	11, 15
S. Rep. No. 100-447 (1988).....	19
S. Rep. No. 101-77 (1989).....	19
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
 <u>OTHER MATERIALS</u>	
David Cantor <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Balancing The Needs of Families and Employ-</i> <i>ers</i> App. A-2 (2000)	18
Catalyst, <i>Report on a National Study of Parental</i> <i>Leaves</i> (1986)	7, 16
Marion Crain, <i>Between Feminism and Unionism:</i> <i>Working Class Women, Sex Equality, and</i> <i>Labor Speech</i> , 82 Geo. L.J. 1903 (1994)	13
<i>The Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA):</i> <i>74 Months of Enforcement and Outreach</i> <i>Activity</i> , U.S. Dept. of Labor, Wage & Hour Division (Aug. 5, 1993 – Sept. 30, 1999)	22
<i>Family and Medical Leave Act Poster and</i> <i>Background Paper</i> , Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA), No. 141 (July 26, 1993)	12
<i>Family Caregiving in the U.S.: Findings from a</i> <i>National Survey</i> (sponsored by AARP and Na- tional Alliance for Caregiving, 1997)	8
Joyce P. Jacobsen and Laurence M. Levin, <i>Effects</i> <i>of Intermittent Labor Force Attachment on</i> <i>Women's Earnings</i> , Monthly Lab. Rev., Sept. 1995	14
Laura A. Kessler, <i>The Attachment Gap: Employ-</i> <i>ment Discrimination Law, Women's Cultural</i> <i>Caregiving, and the Limits of Economic and</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Liberal Legal Theory</i> , 34 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 371 (2001)	6, 14
Donna Lenhoff & Claudia Withers, <i>Implementa- tion of the Family and Medical Leave Act: Toward the Family-Friendly Workplace</i> , 3 Am. U. J. Gender & Law 39 (1994).....	17
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Portia's Progress</i> , 66 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1546 (1991).....	3
Eliza K. Pavalko & Julie E. Artis, <i>Women's Caregiving and Paid Work: Causal Relationships in Late Midlife</i> , 52B J. Gerontology: Soc. Sci. S170 (1997)	6, 14
Deborah Rhode, <i>Justice and Gender</i> (1989).....	14
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>A Workable Balance: Report to Congress on Family and Medical Leave Policies</i> (1996)	<i>passim</i>
Rosemarie Feuerbach Twomey & Gwen E. Jones, <i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993: A Longitudinal Study of Male and Female Perceptions</i> , 3 Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J. 229 (1999).....	17, 18
Jane Waldfogel, <i>The Family Gap for Young Women in the U.S. and UK: Can Maternity Leave Make a Difference</i> (Kennedy School of Gov't, Harvard University, May 1994).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Joan Williams, <i>Unbending Gender: Why Family and Work Conflict and What to Do About It</i> (2000)	6
John E. Williams & Deborah L. Best, <i>Measuring Sex Stereotypes: A Multination Study</i> (1990)	6, 7
Angie Young, <i>Assessing the Family and Medical Leave Act in Terms of Gender Equality, Work/Family Balance, and the Needs of Children</i> , 5 Mich. J. Gender & L. 113 (1998)	7
